

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2016 JUL 25 AM 11:40

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 
DEPUTY

No. 48925-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SHAPPA BAKER

Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
THURSTON COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL C. KAHRs, WSBA #27085
Attorney for Shappa Baker
2208 NW Market St., Ste. 414
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-0643

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST 2

 B. THE DEPARTMENT’S PROCESS FOR DEPOSITING
 CHECKS INTO ITS BANK OF AMERICA ACCOUNTS
 5

 C. PROCEDURAL POSTURE..... 8

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

V. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 B. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN AGENCY’S RESPONSE TO
 A PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST IS REVIEWED
 WITH ALL INFERENCES TO BE CONSTRUED IN
 FAVOR OF THE PARTY SEEKING THE RECORDS . 11

 C. IMAGES OF THE CHECKS DEPOSITED INTO THE
 BANK OF AMERICA REMOTE DEPOSIT SYSTEM
 ARE PUBLIC RECORDS 12

 1. The Money Orders and Scanned Images of Them
 Are Writings 13

2.	<u>The Requested Records Contain Information Relating To The Performance Of A Governmental Function</u>	14
3.	<u>The Department Used Baker's Money Orders and Prepared the Scanned Images of them</u>	17
D.	THE DEPARTMENT VIOLATED THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT BY NOT PROVIDING BAKER COPIES OF ALL HIS REQUESTED DEPOSITED FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS.....	21
E.	BAKER IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	24
VI.	CONCLUSION	24
VII.	APPENDIX A	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997)	10
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 426 (1990) . .	12
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 723, 354 P.3d 249 (2015)	22, 23
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d. 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)	10
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).	1, 18-20, 23
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).	16
<i>Corbally v. Kennewick Sch. Dist.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 736, 937 P.2d 1074 (1999)	10
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Cmm'n.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007)	12-14, 17, 21
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).	10
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994) . . .	10
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	12
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991)	10
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997)	10
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015) . . 16, 20, 21	
<i>Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 559, 618 P.2d 76 (1980) . . .	16
<i>O'Connor v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001)	11
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005)	11

<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 690, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	24
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 252, 884 P.2d 592 (1995)	9, 11, 12, 22
<i>Rental Housing v. Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	22
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989)	10
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 578, 835 P.2d 216 (1992).....	13
<i>Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Com’rs</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	6, 15
Public Records Act, RCW 42.56 et. seq.	passim
RCW 42.56.010	12-17, 20, 21
RCW 42.56.030	11
RCW 42.56.080	12
RCW 42.56.100	12
RCW 42.56.270	19
RCW 42.56.520	11, 21
RCW 42.56.550	9, 11, 12
RCW 72.09.050	15
RCW 72.09.110	15, 16
RCW 72.09.111	6, 15, 16
RCW 72.09.135	15
RCW 72.09.450	6, 15
RCW 72.09.480	6, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 244 (10th ed. 2015) 14, 15
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002)..... 20
